

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT House Bill 219

AMENDMENT NO. <u>A2</u> (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

H219-ATC-69 [v.6]

Page 1 of 1

Amends Title [NO] Fourth Edition Date _____,2023

Senator Galey

1 moves to amend the bill on page 6, lines 48-50, by rewriting those lines to read:

2 "PART VIII. TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO REVIEW BOARD STAGGER

3 SECTION 8.(a) If House Bill 618, 2023 Regular Session, becomes law, Section 2
4 of that act is repealed.

5 SECTION 8.(b) If House Bill 618, 2023 Regular Session, becomes law, the current 6 members of the Charter Schools Advisory Board shall serve as initial members of the Charter 7 Schools Review Board. Notwithstanding G.S. 115C-218(b), as amended by House Bill 618, 2023 8 Regular Session, upon the expiration of the current term of the Charter School Review Board 9 members, (i) two terms expiring in 2025 shall be replaced with an appointment to a two-year term of office by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House 10 11 of Representatives, in accordance with G.S. 120-121, and (ii) two terms expiring in 2025 shall 12 be replaced with an appointment to a two-year term of office by the General Assembly upon the 13 recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, in accordance with G.S. 120-121. 14 As those terms expire in 2027 and thereafter, or as vacancies occur prior to the expiration of those terms, those members on the North Carolina Charter Schools Review Board shall be appointed 15 16 in accordance with G.S. 115C-218. 17 SECTION 8.(c) This section is effective on the date House Bill 618, 2023 Regular

- 18 Session, becomes law.
- 19

20 PART IX. EFFECTIVE DATE

SECTION 9. Except as otherwise provided, this act is effective when it becomes law
and applies beginning with the 2023-2024 school year.".

SIGNED _

Amendment Sponsor

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the Senate Principal Clerk's Office

